
CIT Y C 0 U N C I L N I NUT E S 

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 p.m .. 

City Council Chambers 
April 10, 1979 

Present on roll call: 8 - Bichsel, Evans, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, 
Strege, lvarnick and }layor Parker. Absent: 1 - Hudson. Councilman Hudson 
arrived at 5:15 p.m. 

The Flag Salute \olas led by Hayor Parker. 

*********,,, 
CON SEN T AGE N D A 

Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of April 3, 1979. 

PETITION: ----_. 
Huber & Antilla ~onstructio~~o~a~~ requesting rezo~ing of the. 
property Ioeated on the ~c~t si-de of Hildred Street. between.South 
12th and South 19th Streets from an "R-3-PRD" to a "C-P-C" District. 

For referral to the Hearings Examiner. 

RESOLUTION: ----_._-

Resolution No. 25648 

Setting Tuesday, May 1, 1979 at 9:30 a.m. as the date for hearing 
by the Hearings Examiner the request for the vacation of unnamed 
right-of-\.Jay, a 60 foot strip of land in the north\Olest quarter of 
the north\'lesl quarter of Section 23 J Township 21 North, Range 3 
East of the w. ~1. (Department of Public Horks) 

ASSESS~lliNT ROLLS: 

The Director of Utilities presents the assessment roll for the 
following: 

L.I.D. 5562, constructing water mains in 30th Street NE and 45th 
Avenue NE from 44th Avenue NE to 334d Street NE. 

Fixing Monday, May 7, 1979 at 5:00 p.m. as the date for hearing. 

I 



------------------""""'''~''''yv.".....-~·'-~'''1''l .. ;;;;;t'm.4'''''', . ________________ _ 

City Council Minutes - Page 2 - April 10, 1979 

n. Hearings Examiner Agenda for Tuesday, April 10, 1979. 
b. Hinutes of the regular meet:lng of the Boanl of Park 

Commissioners, Harch 2G, 1979. 
c. Minutes of the meetings of the Board of Pierce County 

Commissioners, 1_:>ri12 and 3, 1979. 

CouncihfOman Bichsel moved lhClt all items on the Consent Agenda, 
including Resolution No. 25648, be approved. Seconded by Councilman 
Schroeder. Voice vote l.Jas taken and carried. The items were declared 
approved. 

PROCLAHATION: -------
Hayor Parker proclaimed the l.;eek of April 14th through April 24, 

1979, to be "Olympathoo Week" in tile Cj ty of Tacoma. 

REG U 1, A R AGE N D A 

FINAL READING OF ORDI~ANCES: ----- ---.---- .--- --.--_.--- ... _.- -"--._._-------- .. 

Authorlzing execution of a grant m.;rard contract with the State of· 
Washington Department of Social and Health Services in the amount 
of $105,027.00; appropriating the sum of $105,027.00, or 80 much 
thereof as may be necessary, from the Crisis Child Care Project 
Fund, for thp pllrpose of operating the Volunteer Shelter C~re 
Proj ect, and declaring an elite 1- gellCY making necessary the passage of 
this ordinance and its taking effect immediately upon ptl~licat10Il. 

Roll call vote \o..'as tab:~n, resulting as follm'/s: 

Ayes: 8 - H ich.-;el, Evans, Kj rhy, Nielsen:J Schroeder, Strege, t-larnick 
and Mayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

Absent: 1 - Hudson 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 2165Ji (Continued from the meeting of April 3, 1979) 

Providing for the improvement of L.I.D. 3807 for constructing 
sanitary se~ .... ers in South 64th from Underhill Street to Summitt 
Street and Sprague Avenue from South 64th approximately 630 feet 
north. 

Ron Button, Director of the Public Works Department, advised 
there is a 39% protest on the L.I.D. Upon question it was determined 

--.:? 



:~ 

City Council Minutes - Page 3 - April 10, 1979 

the protests were on 6l.th· Street. Councilman Strege moved that 
So. 64th Street from Wapato to Sprague Street be deleted from the 
ordinance. Seconded by Councilman Nielsen. Voice vote was taken 
and carried. 

Roll call vote was taken on the Ordinance as amended, resulting as fo110\01S: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nie.lsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
Warnick and H:lyor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 21659 (Continued from the meeting of April 3, 1979) 

Providing for the improvemp.nt of L.I.D. 8253 for permanent pavin~ 
on South 64th from Wapato to Sprague Avenue and Sprague Avenue {rom 
South 64th to South 60th Street. 

Councilman Strege moved that South 64th Street from Sprague to 
Wapato Street be deleted from the Ordinance. Seconded by Councilm~n 
Nielsen. Voice vote was taken and carried. 

Roll call vote was taken on the Ordinance as amended, resultinga~ follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bi.chsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder'- Strege, 
Harnick and Nayor Parker. 

N.J.Ys: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 2]631 ------- ---.~-----

Vacating the alley bisecting McKinley Park at East 43rd and 
McKinley Avenue. (Metropolitan Park District) 

Roll call votl.! ,·.;ras taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
Warnick and Mayor Park~r. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 21661 

Amending the pay and compensation plan to implement 1979 rates for 
the contract negotiated with I.B.E.W. Local 483, Traffic Signal and 
Fire Alarm Divisions effective Apri.1 1, 1979. 

--~--------------------------............ .. 



• 

City COllllcil NinlltC's ,- Page 'I .-. i\prLI 10, 19J9 

Roll call vote \..,:=\5 taken, resulti.ng as fcd 10\')~;; 

. 
Ayc::,: 9 - BicilseJ, Evan8, Hlld:;on, Ki rhy, tiLe] ~;en. Sch.c(1t::tlel, Strege, 

t ... arnil'k and Hayor Parh'r. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 21662 

Accepting a gift in the amount of $2,127.55 from the Southeast 
Optimists Club; transferring $2,500.00 from tile Contingency Fund to 
the General Fund; appropriating from the General Fund the S\~ of 
$4) 627.55:) or so much thereof as may be necesscu-y, for the purpose 
of purchasing chairs Hnd tables for the South End Community Center 
and declaring an ('mt'rg(:n\~y making necessary the passage of this 
ordinance. 

A representative of the SOllth(,;1St Optimists Club presented the 
Mayor with a check in the amount of $1,627.00 and a representative of 
the Lions Club presented a ch(~ek ill the amount of $500.00, as a 'donatlon 
tot.mrd pureha~;e of the chairs and tabl es. 

Roll en It va le \/.'11-; t nken, fcsul t.i ng as f 0110\"5 : 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson) Kil'by) Nielsen, Sehl."oeder, Str~ge, 
Harniek and Hayor P.-:u:ker. 

Nays: 0 

Ordiu~ncc No. 21663 

Appropriatinb the Slim of $8,724 from the General Fund to the 
Bicentennial Pavilion Revolving Fund; appropriating the sum of 
$17,130 from the Bicentennial Pav:ilton Revolving Fund for the 
purpose of paying necessary expenditures during fiscal year 1978 
ai.:.! JccL:";::~ilg an (;2'::1·;_~"':1":'y t:ak.-ing l~.:~cessary the passage of this 
ordinanct::. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bjchsel, Evans) Hlldson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
H.ctrnick and Hayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

f 
= 



, 

City Council Minutes - Pn~c 5 - April 10, 1979 

Ordinance No. 21664 
-------~---... 

Appropriating the sum of $/.9,200 fr.om lh(~ Stadium 'and Conventlon 
Center Trust fund to the Baseball Park Revolving Fund; appropriating 
from the Basehall Park Revo1ving Fund the sum of $98)400, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of funding certain 
personnel and wnking cap:i.tal improvements to Cheney Stadium and 
declaring an emergency making necessary the passcge of this 
ordinance. 

Roll call vote ~laS taken, result ing as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evtln..<;, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
t>lanlick and ~fayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinancc> ~'las dec la.red pr1ssed. 

Ordinance No. 2166~ ---_._-._ .. 

Appropriating th(~ stlm of $49,560 fr.on! the Equipment Rental Fund 
for the purpose of paylng necessary expenses in the maintenance of 
the City's vellicular equip~ent during the year '1978 and declari~g._ 
an emereency making necessary tho passage of this ordinance and 
taking eff(~ct during fiscal year 1978. 

Roll call vo te \':.15 ta ken, r(~sul ting as [0110\015: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, S~hroeder,Strege~ 
Warnick and Nayor Park(~r. 

Nays: 0 

The OrdLnance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 21666 

ApproprLlliag the sum of $6,710 from the Baseball Park Revolving 
Fund for the purpose of p2ying necessary expenditures :incurred 
during fisc.:ll year 197H and declaring an emergency making necessary 
the passage of this ordinance and its taking effect during fiscal. 
year 1978. 

Roll call vo te \~-as taken., re.~lll t lng as £0110\"s: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
Warnick and Mayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance ~'::lS declared p.::used. 

,l , 

, 



.. $h4!Z.iQ4 

~::::=~~~~=~(~~~~~.~j~@~ ..... j.£.e~i.m ••••••• , •• ~ ••••••• 1 

Ordinance No. 21667 

Authorizing the transfer of $2, 5?/~ fr"om the: Conting(-'l1cy Fund to the 
Federal E.n.A. Grant Fund; appropriating $22,362 from the Federal 
E. D. A. Gr<1nt Fund for the purpose of pay.Lllg ccrtclin expenditures 
incurred durJ1l8 fiscal year 1978 and dt!c laring an emergency making 
necessa~y the passage of this ordinance. 

·Roll call vote was taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
Warnick and Mayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was decl~red passed. 

Ordinance No. 21668 ----.. -~---.-

Apvropriating the ~""';Ul!l of $23,077 from the Ccn~ral Fllttd for transfer 
to the Police Relief & Pension Fund and appropriating the. sum of 
$24,400 from the Police Relief & Pension Fund for the·purpose of 
meetIng necessary expenditures incurred during fiscal year 1978 
and declaring an eme~g0ncy making necessary thp passaea of this 
ordinance. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulting as folldws: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby) Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
'-!arnick and Nayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinanc.e ,,'33 delc;)red passed. 

Ordinance No. 21669 

Appropriating the SUill of $19,967 from the General Fund for transfer 
to the Firemen's Relief & Pension Fund and appropriating the·~um of 
$37,490 from the Firemen's Relief & Pension Fund for the purpose of 
Qe2ting necessary expenditures incurred during fiscal year 1978 and 
declaring an emergency making necessary ~hc pass~ge of this ordinance. 

Roll call vote Has taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
\Ohlrnick and ~byor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance T~:aS de led l.-pd pCisscd. 

I 



CityCollncil NinutefJ - Page 7 - Apr i.1 10, 1919 

Ordinance No. 21670 
... ------- --._-

Appropriating tIle SUI!! of $1,911 from th(~ Ht,nicipal Cable TV l)rog-ram 
Fund for th~~ purpose of paying c('l'tain c»:pensc.', during the year 
1978 and declnring .:1n emergency making IH'cessdry the p.:1ssagc of 
this ordinance. 

Roll call vote W()s taken, resul t ing [is follo\vB: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Stn:'ge, 
Warnick and Nayer Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared p~ssed. 

Ordinance No. 21671 --_._-----

Appropriating the sum of $<',0,000 from thp General Fund for the 
purpose of pay tng Lite cost of acqui~)ition of six motorcycles. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulting as follen-;s: 

Ayes: 5 - Evans) Kirby, XieJ~cn, Strege nnu !·byor Parker. 

Nays: 4 Bichsel, Hudson, Schroeder and Deputy Nayor Harnick. 

The Ordirtance was declared pJsscd. 

Ordinance :r\o. 21672 
----------~ 

AppropriaUng tIll') ~;un of $!,6,750, or 80 mUl:h the.r~of as maybe .... ~ 
necessary, frOi,l the VdC.:1teJ City Right-uf Way Property Fund ~io'r the 
purpose of pl1rchas ing c:erta in property in-~h('~ China Lake' area durin'g 
the year 1978, and declar-ing an emergency making necessary the 
p38sage of this ordinanCe. . 

Roll call vote 1·las taken, resulting as fo11m';8: 

Ayes: 9 - Bichsel, Evans, Iludson, Kirby, Nielsen, Schroeder, Strege, 
Warnick and Mayor Parker. 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

********** 

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES: 

Ordinance No. 21673 
----~-----, 

Amending Chapter 13.06 of the Of r :i.e ia1 Code to reclassify the area 
75 feet south of the southeast corner of South 12th and Honroe 
Streets from an "R-2" to an "R-3" District. (Ted P. Fix) 

7 



Cit Y Co II n c i 1 Hill II l C' ~3 . . P ;:1. f'j (' B .. 1\ prj I J 0, I. 9 7 9 

Deputy Hayor \olarnick moved to concur til t.l!p Find ings, Conclus ions 
and Recommendat ions of the HeClring~) }-;:·;3minCT. Sc:cnndvd 1.)"1' Coune ilmi1n 
Kirby, Voice vote \.,ras taken ana carried. 

The Ordinance ,~as set ovor- for final rcadtng to [\ date to be determIned. 

Ordinance No. 21674 
--'--.~-

Vacating a portion of No~th 18th Street bctwC'cn brchard and Villard 
Streets. (Robert.T. Hood) 

Councilr.l£1.n Strege moved to concur in the Findings) Conclusions 
and Recommendations of the Hearings Examiner. Seconded by Deputy }tayor 
Warnick. Voice vote was taken and carried. 

The Ordinance was set over for final reading to a date to be determined. 

Ordin30ce No. 21675 

Vacating fast 31st Street from the \-Jest property line of Vall{~y 
View Terrace west to the alley. (Ken J. Platzer) 

Deputy Hilyor Harnick moved to ('_oncur in the Findings, Conclusio"ns 
and l{econunendat lOCIS of the Hearings J.:::am'i.ney. Seconded by Counclh'lOnlSn 
Bic.hsel. Voice vole ' .. hl~~ lab:1I and (·_an~ied. 

The Ordinanc:e Has set over for final n>ading to a date to be de.termined. 

Ordinance No. 21676 

Authorizing execution of agrant award contract with the U.S. 
Department of Labor Ilnd8J~ the <1lichority of Title III of tbe 
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973 as amended in 
the amount of $36,000; appropriating the sum of $30,000, or so 
much threof as may be necessary from the HIRE-II Fund and 
appropriating $6,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, from 
the CETA Administrative Pooling Fund for the purpos.e of providing 
participant. training costs for the Help Through Industry Retraining 
and Employment Progrnm and declaring an emergency making necessary 
the passage of this ordinance and its taking effect immediately 
upon publication. 

The Ordinanc~ was set over for final r~ading next week. 

Ordinance No. 21677 -----
Authorizine exec.ution of a grant mvardcontract with the Hashington 
State Commission on Vocational Education -in the amount of 
$109,329.39; creating a nC\ol fund to be designated as the Vocational 
Education Fund, and appropriating the sum of $109,329.39, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, from the Vocational Education Fund 
for the purpose of carrying out the classroom training activities. 

The Ordinance was set over for final reading next week. 



City Council Minutes - Page 9 - April 1~, 1979 

Ordinance No. 21678 -------_._---
Appropriating from the StaJium and Conv(~ntion Ce.nter Trust Fund to 
the Public Hod~s Revolving Fund the sum of $8,1,50, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of employing 
specialists for converting the hcntblg system of the Jones Building, 
and declaring an emergency 1,wking nt>cessary the passage of this 

ordinance. 

The Ordinance was set over for final l-eading nc};t ",(>ek. 

Ordinance No. 21679 ------
Appropriating the sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, from the General Fund for the purpose of paying necessary 
costs of an agreement bet\.)'een the City and the Tacoma Area Cha~ber 
of Commerce to design and implement a program of tourist and 
convention deve10pmpnt Clnd declaring an emergency.making necessary 
the passage 0 f th is ordinance. . 

The Ordinance was set over [or final rending next week. 

Ordinance No. 21680 -----
Appropriating from the Capital Programming of Public Improvements 
and Acquisitions' in City Haten.'3yr~und the swn of $9,878, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying 
certain assessments in connectlon Hith L.I.D. No. 3737, and 
declaring an emergency making nece.ss8ry the passage of this 
ordinanee. 

The Ordin:1r1ce ',,'25 sp-l over for fin:11 reading next week. 

Ordinance No. 21681 

Amending Chapter 12.08 of the Official Code to adopt a new sanitary 
se~er rate structure. 

Speaking in favor of the ordinance t·ms Joe Buhaly, 1716 - 49th St. 
NE, Tacoma, Washington. 

The Orciin311ce ,,'25 ~;et over for final reading next Heek. 

*..;~*******.,~ 

Deputy Hayor Harnick moved to recess into Executive Session to 
discllss a real estate matter and meet with legal coun.sel. Seconded 
by Councilman Hudson. Voice vote was taken and carried. The Council 
recessed at 6:00 p.m .. Council reconvened at 6:47 p.m. 

1 



City councn Hinutes - Piige 10 _. April 10, 1979 

Resolution No. 25613 (Continued [rom the me(~ting of Narch 27, 1979) 

Authorizing execution of an agreement with The Braffian Group for 
consultant services to perf::nm a dO\ffi?one study of Tacoma's eight 
(8) major "R-3" neighborhoods and make rC'commC'ndatiom:; for actions· 
to be taken based on the findings of the study. 

Counci.lman NiE~lsl!n moved that the Re~;olut ion be adopted. Seconded 
by Deputy Mayor \.]arnick. Voice vote \'JC!S tClken and carried. The Resolution 
was declared adopted. 

Resolutiori No. 25614 (Continued from the meeting of Hardl '1.7, 1979) 

Establishing the Volunteer Shelter/Crisis Child Care Services 
Project as a major Federal Aid Project to provide crisis interven­
tion to young people in conflict \ .. yj.th thelr famili"es. 

Council \W~l;)n Bichsel moved th~t the Resol ution be adopted. Seconded 
by Deputy Hayor Harnick. Voice vote was tA.l<en and carrled. The Resolution 
was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 25629 (Continued from the meeting of April 3, 1979) 

Establishing the Affirmative Action Advlsory Committee. and appointing 
twel VI!: Hlcmbers. 

Nayor Parker moved to adopt Substitute Reso1uton No. 25629.. Seconded·· 
by Deputy Nayor Ha:(nick. Voice vote was taken and carrled. l1te Resolution 
was declared adopted. 

Resol ut ion No. 7.')639 ((OilL[ ~lued frolli the meeting of April 3, 1979) 

Approv ing the \·:ashin~ton Public PO:.Jer Supply System· resolution for 
issuance and sale of ~.JPPSS subordinate lien revenue bonds in the 
approximate amount of one billion dollars. 

Hayar Parker moved thal the Resolution be continued one week. 
Sec0~lded by Councilman Nielsen. Voice vote was taken and carried. The 
Resolution W3S continued to April 17, 1979. 

Resolution No. 25649 - --------- ----

D2signating Kiryat Motzkin, lsrae1, as a Sister City of the City 
of Tacoma. 

Coullcih,;oi11an Eichsp 1 moved that the Reso 111tion be adopted. Seconded 
by Deputy Hayor \.Jarnick. Voi.ce vote was taken and carried. The Resolution 
was declared adopted. 



\ 

City Council Minutes - Page 1] - April 10, ]979 

PHrclvu;c Resol ut ion No. 25650 
--.------~-~ 

Awarding contracts to: 

1. GTegg's Greenlakc K.twas~ki on its bid of $23,99! •. 00 for 
Notorcycles; 

2. Internation Harvester on its bid of $88,651.06 for 3 four- . 
yard dump trucks; 

3. C. E. Skinner, Inc. on its bid of $41, 953.00 for Cloverdale 
Co~nunity Playground and Park. 

/., 

Councilman Nielsen moved that the Resolution be adopted. ·Seconded 
by Councilman Hudson. 

Councilwoman Bichsel moved to vote on Item 1 separately from Items 
2 and 3. Seconded by Counci Im3il Schroeder. Voice vote \013S taken and 
carried. 

Voice vote " ... .1f; taken on ;ldoption of Item 1 and C81Til?d. 

Voice vote was taken on adoption of Items 2 and 3 and carried, 
The Resolution was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 25608 (Continued from the meeting of March 27, 1979) 

Authorizing the purchase of 10 G.E. radios for the new motorcycles· 
ut ilizing the State of K:lshington contracts and waiving the requ;i.r~-
ment for competitive bidding. . 

Nayor Parker moved that the Resolution be removed from the agenda. 
Second0.d by Councilnnn Nic-lsen. Voice vote W('lS taken and carri-ed. The 
Resolulion \.Jas rCI!:oved f rom the Rgenda. 

Resolution No. 25651 

Authorizinz extension of m:tnagement of interior and exterior bus­
card advertising contract with \olashington Transit Advertising for 
an addit iOi~al three years and waiving the requ·irement for 
competitive bidding. 

Deputy ~'13yor ;,,'arnick moved that the Resolution be adopted. Seconded 
by Councilwoman Bichsel. 

Councilman Evans moved to a~end the resolution by striking the 
words "three-year term, with an option of the company to renw the same 
for an al1diti onal three years thereafter," beginning on Line 11, Page 2. 
Seconded by Councilman Hudson. 

Speaking and answering questions of Council members was John Bartron, 
President of ' .... ashlngton Transit Advertising. 

M3yor Parker ~oved to amend the amendment by adding the words 
"two-years" on Line 11. Page 2, after the word additional Seconded 
by Councilman Evans. Voice vote was taken and carried. 

If 

.:' 



City Council Nlnut(>~j -- l'<l~(, 1:' - AprU 10,1979 

Voice vote \-las taken on the allk'tlded am(~ndmt'nt and carried. 

Voice vote WclS taken on th~~ resolution as amcncled and carr led. 
The amended Resolution was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 25652 --.-----. ----..---. 

Authorizing execution of an aerecnlcnt' \vith 1\-llla F. Cooper to 
provicL: p[ogr':lm ~lc.;Sj f' tance \-lith t.he Childn:'n r s SU;mrt0l' Horkshop In' 
Performing and Fine Arts in tile amount of $/t :.250. 

Councilman Hudson moved that the Resolution be adopted. 
by Councilman Schroeder. Voice vote was taken ilnd carried. 
was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 25653 
.. ~-------

Seconded 
The 1{eBolution 

Aut.horizing execution D [' an agreefill~l1t wIth County, of Pierce to 
prov:ide for a Tncon:Cl-Pierce County InU~gr<1ted Police-Prosecution 
\.Jitness As.sistance P[(lgrm:l tel begin January 1, 1980. 

Councilman Nielsen I~loved thal the Resolution be adopted. Seconded,' 
by Councilman Schroeder. 

COllncillfltlll Strege moved to <-1r!1'.:'nd the resolution by striking. the· 
words "tnd r:ccei.ved" on Lin..::,; 8 & 9 of Page 1. Seconded by Councilman 
Nielsen. Voice vote was taken and carried. 

Voice vote \oms taken on the resolution as amendec and carried. 
The amQnded Resolution was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 25654 

Authorizing execution of an agreentent with the l-lashington State 
EmploYL1ent Security Department for $36,000 under Title III CETA 
providing on-the-job training services to ellgihle participants 
bet\.o.!een April 2, 1979 and December -31, 1979. 

Councilrn.an Hudson moved that the Resolution be adopted. Seconded 
by COllfl.cilman SchroedC!r. 

Councilman f.'Lelsen moved th:.~ the resolution be continued one week. 
Seconded by Councilman Slrc£e. V~ice vote was taken and carried. The 
Resolution was continued to April 17, 1979. 

Resolut ion (~o. 25655 

Authorizing execution of a project prospectus agreement with the 
Washington State Departnent of Transportation for the Center Street 
Project under the F~deral Aid Urban System Program. 

Counci1~3n Ni~lsen moved that the Resolution be adopted. Seconded 
by Councilman Schroeder. Voice vote was take~ and carried. The Resolution 
was declared adopted. 



.J:h5..iA_.bUh:' 

City Council Minutes - Page 13 - April 10, 1979 

Resolution No. 25656 
------~------

Authorizing ex(~clltion of a sPI,'erage ~;crvicp agreplilE!llt Hith Pierce 
County to provide service in trw vicillity of Sladell Road N. E. and 
Kennedy Road N.E. 

Councilman Schroeder moved that the Reso1ution be adopted. Seconded 
by Councilman Evans. Voice vote was taken and carried. The Resolution 
Was declared adopted. 

Approving the proposed increase in parkl ng rates for the DOt,mtot..rn 
Parking Garages. 

Seconded Councilman Hudson moved that the Resolution be adopLed. 
by Councilman Schroeder. Voice vote was taken and carried. 
was declared adopted. The Resolution 

Resolution No. 25658 
--.--~--.--- . 

Designating three memher~; of the Ci ty Council. as members of the 
Pierce County Public Transportation Benefit Area Corporation~ 

CounC'ilmcH1 Hudson [loved that the Rpsolut ion be adopted. Seconded 
by CouncllnlCltl Strege. 

Hayor Parker moved that the Resolution be amended by inserting the 
names of Hayor Parker, Councilman Evans and Councilman Strege on Lines 
24 and 25, Page 1. Seconded by Councilman Hudson. Voice vote was. 
taken and carried. 

Voice vote ';.las till~('n (In lht:- Hc:-;'..'Jut-ion as amended and carl:ied. -The 
Resolution was declared adopted. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND APPEALS: ------------ ---_.- ---- ------_._--------

a. lhis is the date set for hearing the appeal of Talmo Export~ Inc. 
and Talmo, Inc., of certain Audit-Assessment Notic~s by the 
Tax & License Department. (Continued from the meeting of April 3, 
1979) 

Hayor Parker moved. that "~.fuereas) the Council has hea-rd an appeal 
by Talmo, Inc., and Talmo Export, a wholly--owned subsidiary thereof, 
involving the application of the City's Business and Occupation Tax to 
certain of their actiVities, and 

Whereas, said hearing has taken place over an extended period of 
time and considerable evidence, testimony and argument have been presented 
to the Council, and 

Hhereas, it appears to the Council from said evidence~ testimony and 
argument that the appellants are entitled to certain relief and, under 
the ordinances of the City of Tacoma relating to appeals from departmental 

13 



• 

City COlIneIl Ntnut<.·~, - l'dgr> 1(1 - i\prj] 10, :1<)79 

de t erminat ions, the Coulle il is autho l' ized t.o de termine taxable actl vities 
and the amount 0 f t&Z due; l'l)i'!, The [('.[01"0, 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACO}1:\, FRml THE TESTl }tONY AND EVIDENCE 
PRESENTED, SPECIFICALLY rl~~DS: 

1. That certain activities of said appellants relating to the 
sale of logs for export did in fact constitute activities in interstate 
and forei.gn comrrercc tin,] th,lt the 3ppel1:"1nU; 2..r.e ('nt-illed to certain 
exemptions and deductions arising [rom said activilies. 

2. That the department wm; mIstaken in the .:wsessment of $5,578.34 
on activities of Talmo In that said department refused to allow claimed 
deductions for interstate and foreign COIMwrcc and wrongfully included 
in said asseSSl!1ent activities Hhich in f.:tct '..,ere in interstate and foreign 
commerce. 

3.' '1hat the dCI'Ll rtrh'llt levied an addi 1: ional assessment of $2,345.37 
bn~;('d upon ac:tiv_LU;.::-; extending UV('l" B substantial period or tJtrie and 
refused to permit d('ductL:ill~i dUl'ing :;aid extended period of time for 
activities involving intC'rstAte and foreign commerce. 

From the foregoing f indlngs, tlw Council now determinl.~s that the 
appellant is entitled to l"r-liC'f from-said assessments in the sum of 
$2,JI.5.37 and $5,578.3/+, totaling $7,923.71 and that said assessment 
shall be and the S<1me is hereby revel"~Jed and amended by deleting said 
figl1rc3 therefrom. That in all other l~espects the assessments made 
shall be and S<:lln.C are hereby confirmed and the appellants t remaining 
assessm::::nts arc hereby dctenilin~~! dnd fixed in tht-:. sum of $7,803.82, 
whjch shall he due 2nd pnyahlc by law as provided." 

Seconded by Counci lnln Schnwde r. 

Coune Llm:il1 Strege lilt.wed to suhs t itute his proposal of set tlement . 
upholding the a~s,:~s~~!Tlc:Ilt CIS levied by the Tax & License Department for 
Mayor Pdrker'~ proposal: 

"~·Jh.:>rea::;, tht> Council has heard an appeal by Talmo, Inc., and 
Talmo [:-:port, a Hholly-mmcd suhsidiary thereof, involving the 
applic~tion of the City's Business ond Occupation Tax to certain of 
thci 1" activLtie:-i, and 

Whereas, said hearing has taken place over an extended period of 
time and considerable evidence, testimony and argument have been 
presented to the Council, and 

tV"heceas) it appears to the Council from said evidence, testimony 
and argu:nent th;lt t1tc-' appeJ lants are not entitled to the relief 
requested and, under tlw ordinances of the City of Tacoma relating to 
appeals from depart!!l~ntal determinations, the Council is authorized 
to deterELlne taxable tlctivities and the amount of tax due; Now, Therefore, 

I{-

E 



City Council HinutE's - Page 1) ~- April 10, 1979 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 'rACONA, FRO~l TilE TEsTnlm~Y AND EVIDENCE 

PRESENTED, SPECIFiCALLY FINDS: 

1. Thnt three aSf;cSstJ1cnts ha';c been lev.ied [is [0110v]s; 

a) A D 1493 in the amount of $4,816.98 plus interest of 
$761.36 for a total vi $5,578.34 agHinst Tnlmo, Inc., doing businE.ss. 
as Tacoma Pole Products, for the period January 1, 1974 through 

June 30, ]978. 

b) A D 1494 in the amuunt of $5,205.82 plus interest of 
$2,448.89 for ~a total of $7 ,65!}. 71 ag"rlnst Talmo, Inc., for the 
period August 14, 1958 throU~l June 30, 1978. 

c) A-D 1l.95 in the ilPlount oj $2,317.67 plus interest of 
$175.81 plus registration fee in the amount of $1.00 for a total of 
$2,494.48 against Talmo Export, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidary of 
Talmo, Inc., for the period January 2/ .. t 19"/4 through June 30,· 1978. 

2. That c(1ch of the t.1s~:;essme.nt;~ is hased on business conducted 
by the principals aS~,(,5sed in the City of Tacoma. Each of the 
assessments is based on sales of logs in Tacoma to domestic businesses 
and to export companies \.,)hich places logs in foreign commerce. . 

3. TIwt all sal('~; to c:<pol:ters, Hhether by TalrihJ, Inc., or 
through Talmo Export, Inc.) ,Hoe accomp] ished in the City of Tacoma 
and are not sales of logs d(~livered directly by the taxpayer iuto 

foreign conmierce. 

4. That all revenues on which said ass~ssments are based were 
unreported to the Department of Tax and License by the taxpayers. 

From the foregoiIlg f:i ndings, th8 Council .now determines that the 
appellant is liable for said asse:-.;sments in the amounts levied as 
heretofore set out as follows: 

a) 
b) 
c) 

A-D 11.93 
A- D 1!.9!! -
A-D 11 .. 95 

$5,578.34 
7 , 65!-t .71 
2,/.94.48 

and that said assessnent shall be and the same is hereby confirmed and 
the asSeSST!'.ents are hereby detennined and fixed in the SU{('lS set out 
therein, \ .... hich shall he due and payable as by law provided." 

Seco'nded by Councilman Hudson. Roll cal] vote was taken, resulting 
as follO\ois: Ayes: 5 - Bichsel, Evans, Hudsnn, Kirby and Strege. Nays: 3 -
Nielsen, Schroeder and }layor Parker. Absent: 1 - Deputy Mayor Warnick. 

The motion carried. 

Voice vote \-Jas taken to approve Strege's motion for settling Talmo's 

appeal and carried. 

b. This Is the date set for hearing the appeal of A. F. Wagner, 
agent in standiub for Jerry Casey, d/b/a The Anchorage, on the 
Hearings Examiner's recommendation to deny Shoreline Hanagement 
Substantial Permit application, File No. 141.189, of I~--



.it l4wtKwa 

City Council Ninutcs - Par.e HI -- Apri.l 10, 1979 

The Anchorage, Inc., for development of a 646 boat dry storage 
facility located between the Hylebos Waterway and Ha~:ine View 
Drive (1670 Marine View Drive). 

Robert E. Skofeld, Attorney representing Jerry Casey, reviewed 
the reasons for appealing the Examiners' decision, and said he felt 
the matter should go to court. 

After questions by Cou[le:i I mcmbeni, Counellman Schroeder moved 
to concur in the Findings, Conclusions and Recoilunendations of the 
Hearings Examiner and deny the appeal. Sec.onded by Councilwoman 
Bichsel. Voic.e vote \-las taken and. carried. 

c. TIlis is the date set for hearing the Inter.i.m Generalized 
Outdoor Recreation and Open 'Space Plan 197»-1990. 

George Hoivik, Assistant DIrector of the Planning Department 
revicy]cd the pl an and advised Council tllat lw,_il-lugs, properly advertised-, 
were held. 

Chester Carlson, N(~mh(>r of the Urban Policy Committee asked for. 
copies of the proposed plan for review by the Committee. No other 
members of the public spoke at the hearing. Hayor Parker then declared 
the hearing closed. 

Mayor Parker ask£:d management to see that the area of the Fire 
Station at 26th and Proctor be properly cleaned. 

Hidjac Corporation of Ki.rkland requesting to speak regarding our 
solid \>.'C1ste management and resource recovery program. 

Hr. Nelvin J. Conerly reported on the plant facilities his corupany 
could install for generating steam energy from solid waste and cited 
various cities that are using this concept. He asked Council to consider 
inspection of one of the facilities and asked for a Study Sessi")n. 

Hayor Parker moved to recess the meeting until tomorro'." Wednesday, 
April 11, 1979 at 11:45 a.m. The meeting will reconvene in the Public 
Utility Board Room for the purpose of taking appropriate action on 
proposals for the sale of 38 million dollars Light & Power Revenue Bonds, 
1979. Seconded by Councilman Hudson.. Voice n and carried. 
The meeting recessed at 8:/.0 p.m. 

ATTEST: 




